

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS; ROBERT C. BEVIS; and LAW WEAPONS, INC., d/b/a LAW WEAPONS & SUPPLY, an Illinois corporation,
Plaintiffs-Applicants,

v.

CITY OF NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS, and JASON ARRES,
Defendants-Respondents,

and

THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
Intervenor-Respondent.

To The Honorable Amy Coney Barrett, Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court and Circuit Justice for the Seventh Circuit

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPELLATE REVIEW

KWAME RAOUL
Illinois Attorney General
JANE ELINOR NOTZ*
Solicitor General
SARAH A. HUNGER
Deputy Solicitor General
CARSON R. GRIFFIS
Assistant Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5376
Jane.Notz@ilag.gov

*Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent the State of Illinois

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Regulatory background	2
B. Applicants file suit and seek preliminary injunctive relief	4
C. The district court denies preliminary injunctive relief.....	6
D. Applicants’ motions for an injunction pending appeal are denied	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Applicants Have Not Shown That This Court Is Likely To Grant Certiorari Or That An Injunction Would Be In Aid Of The Court’s Jurisdiction.	10
II. Applicants Have Not Shown That They Are Indisputably Entitled To Relief.	14
A. It is not indisputably clear that the Act regulates conduct protected by the Second Amendment.	14
B. It is not indisputably clear that the Act is inconsistent with the Nation’s history of regulating firearms.....	23
III. No Critical Or Exigent Circumstances Exist That Would Warrant An Injunction Pending Appeal.....	32
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 580 U.S. 1104 (2017)	12
<i>Am. Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, Tampa & Key West Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893)	12
<i>Barnett v. Raoul</i> , No. 3:23-cv-00209-SPM, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74756 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 28, 2023)	2, 11
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)	11
<i>Brown v. Gilmore</i> , 533 U.S. 1301 (2001)	10, 33, 34
<i>Cavel International, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 500 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2007)	34-35
<i>Certain Named and Unnamed Non-citizen Children v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 1327 (1980)	9, 10
<i>Del. State Sportsmen’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Del. Dep’t of Safety & Homeland Sec.</i> , No. CV 22-951-RGA, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51322 (D. Del. Mar. 27, 2023)	11, 19, 29
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	15-16, 19, 22, 26, 28, 30-32
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 546 U.S. 1301 (2005)	13
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	34
<i>Fenner v. Boykin</i> , 271 U.S. 240 (1926)	33

<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	12
<i>Hanson v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , No. CV 22-2256 (RC), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68782 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2023).....	11, 21, 24
<i>Herrera v. Raoul</i> , No. 23 CV 532, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71756 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 25, 2023).....	11
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 568 U.S. 1401 (2012)	13, 14
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010)	9, 34
<i>McDonald v. City of Chi.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	15
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012)	12
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	1, 14-15, 17, 19, 21, 23-24, 26-27, 29-32
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	36
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , No. 22-CV-246 JJM-PAS, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 227097 (D.R.I. Dec. 14, 2022)	11, 15-16, 36
<i>Ohio Citizens for Reasonable Energy, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986)	9
<i>Or. Firearms Fed’n, Inc. v. Brown</i> , No. 2:22-CV-01815-IM, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 219391 (D. Or. Dec. 6, 2022).....	11, 24
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	33

<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	35
<i>State v. Huntly</i> , 25 N.C. 418 (1843).....	32
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	28
<i>Va. Mil. Inst. v. United States</i> , 113 S. Ct. 2431 (1993)	12
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021)	9
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Fed. Elections Comm’n</i> , 542 U.S. 1305 (2004)	9
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep’t of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	17
<i>Wrotten v. New York</i> , 560 U.S. 959 (2010)	12
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	1, 9, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b)	7
State Statutes	
720 ILCS 5/24-1.9	3-4
720 ILCS 5/24-1.10	3-4, 19
1642 N.Y. Laws 33	26
1686 N.J. 289, 289-90, ch. 9	26
1750 Mass. Acts 544, ch. 17, § 1	26
<i>A Collection of the Statutes of the Parliament of England in Force in the State of North-Carolina</i> 60, ch. 3 (1792)	27

Ill. Pub. Act 102-1116 (eff. Jan. 10, 2023).....	1
Other Authorities	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	11, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.1	7
ABC7 Chicago Digital Team, Highland Park Shooting: Orphaned Toddler Doesn't Know Parents Are Dead, https://bit.ly/3J7WI9v (July 8, 2022)	3
Associated Press, Highland Park Parade Shooting Suspect Pleads Not Guilty, http://bit.ly/423ISxG (Aug. 3, 2022).....	3
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	26
William English, <i>2021 National Firearms Survey: Updated Analysis Including Types of Firearms Owned</i> (May 13, 2022).....	17-19
Peter Hancock, Lawmakers Hear from Advocates for Assault Weapon Ban, Capitol News Illinois, http://bit.ly/3Jw80WG (Dec. 12, 2022)	2
Shia Kapos, Illinois House Passes Assault Gun Bill, Politico, http://bit.ly/3YwxU0E (Jan. 6, 2023)	2-3
Victoria Kim & Amanda Holpuch, What We Know About The Shooting In Highland Park, N.Y. Times, http://bit.ly/3ytxFZv (July 7, 2022).....	2-3
Law Weapons & Supply, Law Weapons In-House Gun-Smithing Service, https://bit.ly/3Fby3jk	35
Law Weapons & Supply, Law Weapons Training Courses, https://bit.ly/3ZBbtJ8	35
Law Weapons & Supply, Online Store, http://bit.ly/3ZTimoU	35
Records of the Colony of New Plymouth in New England, Boston 230 (1671)	26

Robert J. Spitzer,
Gun Accessories and the Second Amendment,
83 J.L. & Contemp. Probs. 331 (2020)..... 21
